TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Selig Sealing Products, Inc.		07/11/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation, as US Agent		
Street Address:	201 Merritt 7		
City:	Norwalk		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06851		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2558595	LIFT 'N' PEEL
Registration Number:	1973205	QUADRASEAL
Registration Number:	3116354	UNI-GARD
Registration Number:	2711276	POLYSAN
Registration Number:	2144354	SELIG
Registration Number:	1248369	SAFE-GARD
Serial Number:	85294506	DUOSEAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0044 JP \$190.00 2558595

900228135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Kastner				
Signature:	/lk/				
Date:	07/12/2012				
Total Attachments: 9 source=Selig_GECC - Final Trademark Sec	curity Agreement (2)#page2.tif curity Agreement (2)#page3.tif curity Agreement (2)#page4.tif curity Agreement (2)#page5.tif curity Agreement (2)#page6.tif curity Agreement (2)#page7.tif curity Agreement (2)#page7.tif curity Agreement (2)#page8.tif				

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 11, 2012, is made by each entity on the signature pages hereof (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("<u>GE Capital</u>"), as US Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the to the Credit Agreement dated as of July 11, 2012 (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Selig Sealing Products, Inc. ("US Borrower"), Selig UK Limited ("UK Borrower"), Selig Canada ULC (together with US Borrower and UK Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as Lenders and GE Capital, as a US Lender, as an L/C Issuer, as US Agent, as UK Agent and as Canadian Agent, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has agreed, pursuant to one or more guaranty and/or security agreements dated as of July 11, 2012 in favor of the Agent (as such agreements may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreements"), to guarantee and secure the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to one or more of the Guaranty and Security Agreements, pursuant to which such Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers, US Agent, UK Agent and Canadian Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the applicable Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, the Credit Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

CH\1379629.3

- (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreements. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreements and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreements to which such Grantor is a party, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
- Section 7. This Trademark Security Agreement is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the Obligations. This Trademark Security Agreement and the security interest granted hereby shall terminate with respect to all of a Grantor's Obligations and any Lien arising therefrom shall be automatically released upon the termination of the Guaranty and Security Agreements to which such Grantor is a party or release of such Grantor's obligations thereunder. The Agent shall, in connection with any termination or release herein or under the Guaranty and Security Agreements to which a Grantor is a party, execute and deliver to such Grantor as such Grantor may request, at such Grantor's cost and expense, an instrument in writing releasing the

security interest in the Trademark Collateral acquired under this Trademark Security Agreement and the Agent shall, at such Grantor's cost and expense, reasonably cooperate with any efforts made by such Grantor to make of record or otherwise confirm such satisfaction including, but not limited to, the release and/or termination of this Trademark Security Agreement and any security interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor.

* * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

SELIG SEALING PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: Stephen P. Cassidy

Title: President

SELIG UK LIMITED

Name: Stephen P. Cassidy

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as US Agent

Name: Meenal Mehta

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

<u>Trademarks and Trademark Applications:</u>

Selig Sealing L			Filing Date	Committee of the commit	Date	Number
	IFT N' PEEL	USA	16-Apr-2001	Number 76/241140	09-Apr-2002	2558595
Products, Inc.	IIII IEEE	CSA	10-11p1-2001	70/241140	03-11p1-2002	2556575
	DUOSEAL	European	12-Jun-2000	001721141	28-Mar-2003	001721141
Products, Inc.	D C C S E I I E	Community	12 Jun 2000	001/21111	20 1/141 2003	001/21111
	JADRASEAL	Spain	01-Mar-2000	2298856	1-Mar-00	2298856
Products, Inc.		1				
	JADRASEAL	Italy	25-Jan-2000	AR/2000/15	16-Jan-04	924877
Products, Inc.		•				
Selig Sealing D	DELTASEAL	Italy	25-Jan-2000	AR/2000/14	16-Jan-04	924876
Products, Inc.		•				
Selig Sealing D	DELTASEAL	Canada	12-Sep-1997	855966	16-Oct-2003	592402
Products, Inc.						
	JADRASEAL	Argentina	4-Jun-1996	2035558	23-Jul-1997	1638595
Products, Inc.						
	JADRASEAL	Australia	02-May-1996	707689	02-May-1996	707689
Products, Inc.						
	J ADRASEAL	Brazil	6-May-1996	819221244	15-Dec-1998	819221244
Products, Inc.						
	JADRASEAL	China	25-Sep-1996	1122610	28-Oct-1997	1122610
Products, Inc.						
	J ADRASEAL	USA	04-Jun-1993	74/397614	07-May-1996	1973205
Products, Inc.						
1 0 0 1	DELTASEAL	Australia	02-Sep-1997	742981	02-Sep-1997	742981
Products, Inc.	ET EL CELT	D 11	20 1 1007	020200200	05.0 . 1000	020200200
	DELTASEAL	Brazil	28-Aug-1997	820200298	05-Oct-1999	820200298
Products, Inc.	NEL TIAGEAL	CI.	2.0 1007	070102600	20 4 1000	10/7502
	DELTASEAL	China	3-Sep-1997	970103609	28-Apr-1999	1267593
Products, Inc.	NEL TAGEAL	T	9 D 1007	0104205	16 A 1000	42(2012
1 5 5 1	DELTASEAL	Japan	8-Dec-1997	9184385	16-Apr-1999	4263813
Products, Inc.	DEL TACEAL	Mariaa	10 San 1007	200051	27 Eab 1009	571000
	DELTASEAL	Mexico	19-Sep-1997	308051	27-Feb-1998	571228
Products, Inc. Selig Sealing QU	JADRASEAL	Argentina	4-Jun-1996	2035559	23-Jul-1997	1638596
Products, Inc.	JADKASEAL	Aigeillia	4-Jun-1770	20 <i>33333</i>	23 -3 41-177/	1030390
	JADRASEAL	Argentina	4-Jun-1996	2035560	23-Jul-1997	1638597
Products, Inc.		7 ii gentina	1-Jun-1//0	2033300	23-Jui-1777	1030371
	LPHASEAL	Benelux	12-Jan-1995	840428	12-Jan-1995	563587
Products, Inc.		Benefak	12 0411 1775	0.10.120	12 0 11 1 1 1	505501
	LPHASEAL	France	12-Jan-1995	95553177	12-Jan-1995	95553177
Products, Inc.				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

CH\1379629.3

Owner	Trademark	Country	Filing Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
Selig Sealing	ALPHASEAL	Germany	12-Jan-1995	39501271	12-Aug-1996	39501271
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	ALPHASEAL	UK	12-Jul-1994	1578025	11-Aug-1995	1578025
Products, Inc.					_	
Selig Sealing	DELTASEAL	UK	15-May-1996	2100210	17-Jan-1997	2100210
Products, Inc.			·			
Selig Sealing	DELTASEAL	European	14-N0V-1996	000409912	10-Jul-1998	000409912
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	QUADRASEAL	UK	21-Dec-1992	1522036	29-Dec-1993	1522036
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	QUADRASEAL	France	11-Jan-1993	93450165	10-Jan-1993	93450165
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	European	08-Jul-2002	002770139	08-Jul-2002	002770139
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	China	18-Jul-2002	3246672	21-Nov-2003	3246672
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC in	China	18-JUI-2002	3246671	21-NOV-	3246671
Products, Inc.	Chinese				2003	
	Characters					
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	Mexico	25-Jul-2002	557959	29-Oct-2002	765198
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	Brazil	13-Aug-2002	824876717		
Products, Inc.			J			
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	Chile	30-Jul-2002	576077	21-Nov-2003	679167
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	Venezuela	01-Aug-2002	1193202	4-Nov-2003	248620
Products, Inc.			C			
Selig Sealing	LIFT N' PEEL	European	08-JUI-2002	2770055	8-Jul-2002	2770055
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	LIFT N' PEEL	Canada	09-Jul-2002	1146230	10-Mar-2004	604792
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	European	08-Jul-2002	002770121	08-Jul-2002	2770121
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	USA	19-Jan-2005	78/549819	18-Jul-2006	3116354
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	Canada	09-Jul-2002	1146231	13-Jan-2004	599256
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	European	08-Jul-2002	002770071	8-Jul-2002	002770071
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	Brazil	09-Aug-2002	824874757	15-May-2007	824874757
Products, Inc.			_			
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	Chile	30-JUI-2002	576078	21-Nov-2003	679168
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	Venezuela	01-Aug-2002	11933-02	4-Sep-2006	273338
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	UNI-GARD	Mexico	25-Jul-2002	557958	29-Oct-2002	765197
Selig Sealing Products, Inc.	UNI-GARD	Mexico	25-Jul-2002	557958	29-Oct-2002	765197

CH\1379629.3

Owner	Trademark	Country	Filing Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
Products, Inc.		Community				
Selig Sealing	AROMAPEEL	European	08-Mar-2005	004329942	8-Mar-2005	004329942
Products, Inc.		Community	00 1111 2003	001327712	0 With 2003	00 13277 12
Selig Sealing	AQUASEAL	European	15-Apr-2005	004392643	15-Apr-2005	004392643
Products, Inc.	NQUISLIL	Community	13-11p1-2003	004372043	13-11p1-2003	004372043
Selig Sealing	LIFT 'N' PEEL	Canada	13-NOV-2007	1371744	4-Jun-2010	768870
Products, Inc.		Canada	13-140 4-2007	13/1/44	4-Jun-2010	700070
Selig Sealing	LIFT 'N' PEEL	European	12-Nov-2007	6427637	7-Sep-2008	6427637
Products, Inc.	LIM N FEEL	Community	12-1107-2007	0427037	/-Sep-2006	0427037
Selig Sealing	POLYSAN	USA	15-Jul-2002	76430795	29-Apr-2003	2711276
Products, Inc.	FOLISAN	USA	13-Jul-2002	70430793	29-Apr-2005	2/112/0
	CELIC	TICA	2 Inn 1007	75001170	17 May 1000	2144254
Selig Sealing	SELIG	USA	3-Jan-1997	75221172	17-Mar-1998	2144354
Products, Inc.	CADCEAL	C 1	20 1 1054	225705	20 I 1054	TICA FOREZ
Selig Sealing	CAP SEAL &	Canada	30-Jun-1954	225795	30-Jun-1954	UCA50757
Products, Inc.	Design	C (B)	NT / A	T.T. (A	0 N 1007	07752
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Costa Rica	N/A	N/A	8-Nov-1996	97753
Products, Inc.	GAR GEAL	T 1 1	27/4	27/4	12.17 1005	40500
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Finland	N/A	N/A	12-Nov-1997	40789
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Philippines	N/A	106697	N/A	N/A
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Finland	N/A	N/A	2-May-1963	40789
Products, Inc.	DIVISION &					
	Design					
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Panama	N/A	N/A	12-Nov-1996	77663
Products, Inc.	DIVISION &					
	Design					
Selig Sealing	CAP-SEAL	Spain	10-May-1946	186442M	29-Jan-1947	186442M
Products, Inc.	DIVISION &					
	Design					
Selig Sealing	POLYSEAL	UK	2-Jul-1992	1505561	22-Apr-1994	1505561
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Australia	30-Jan-1998	753958	30-Jan-1998	753958
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Australia	26-Jul-1995	667781	26-Jul-1995	667781
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Benelux	12-May-1989	728939	12-May-1989	463641
Products, Inc.			·		·	
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Brazil	23-Jan-1990	815348266	10-Dec-1991	815348266
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Canada	14-Nov-1996	828811	10-Oct-1997	TMA483936
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Chile	21-Jun-1995	311153	09-Feb-2001	589868
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Columbia	21-Jun-1995	95027339	27-Sep-1995	179938
Products, Inc.				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	=: ==P 1//0	= , , , , , ,
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Hong Kong	15-Apr-1998	9804783	03-Apr-2001	200103982
		l liong mong	15 1151 1770	2001703	55 1 pr 2001	200103702
Products, Inc.			•		•	

CH\1379629.3

Owner	Trademark	Country	Filing Date	Application Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Japan	03-Aug-1995	7-79242	14-Aug-1998	4178144
Products, Inc.						
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Republic of	27-Jul-1995	95-29021	16-May-1997	362212
Products, Inc.		Korea				1-1100
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	New	09-Jul-1987	173398	25-Aug-1998	173398
Products, Inc.	G 1 777 G 1 777	Zealand		0== 664	1006	
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	Panama	6-Oct-1995	077661	12-Nov-1996	77661
Products, Inc.	GAEE GARR	TICA	20.14 1001	72/202265	16 4 1002	1249269
Selig Sealing	SAFE-GARD	USA	30-Mar-1981	73/303365	16-Aug-1983	1248369
Products, Inc.	LINIDAG	G 1	16 F 1 1007	570124	00 4 1000	220060
Selig Sealing	UNIPAC	Canada	16-Feb-1987	578124	08-Apr-1988	339069
Products, Inc.	DHOGEAL	A . 1.	14 4 2001	1420260		
Selig Sealing	DUOSEAL	Australia	14-Apr-2001	1420260		
Products, Inc	DHOGEAL	C 1	12 4 2011			
Selig Sealing	DUOSEAL	Canada	13-Apr-2011			
Products, Inc	DUOSEAL	Mexico	10 A 2011	1172597	24 Av ~ 2011	1234942
Selig Sealing Products, Inc	DUUSEAL	Mexico	19-Apr-2011	11/239/	24-Aug-2011	1234942
Selig Sealing	DUOSEAL	U.S.	13-Apr-2011	85/294506		
Products, Inc	DUOSEAL	0.5.	15-Apr-2011	03/294300		
Selig Sealing	LIFT 'N' PEEL	Russian	30-Sep-2011	2011732246		
Products, Inc	LIFT N FEEL	Federation	30-3ep-2011	2011/32240		
Selig Sealing	QUADRASEAL	Germany	30-Dec-1992	55741	13-Jan-1994	2054088
Products, Inc	QUADRASEAL	Germany	30-Dec-1992	33741	13-3411-1994	2034000
Selig Sealing	SELIG	China	13-Oct-2011	10059872		
Products, Inc	SELIG	Cilila	13-001-2011	10037072		
Selig Sealing	SELIG	China	13-Oct-2011	10059873		
Products, Inc	DELIG	Cilila	13 000 2011	10037073		
Selig Sealing	SELIG	China	13-Oct-2011	10059874		
Products, Inc			13 000 2011	1000000		
Selig Sealing	SELIG	Russian	30-Sep-2011	2011732245		
Products, Inc		Federation	r			
Selig Sealing	SELIG (in	Russian	30-Sep-2011	201173224		
Products, Inc	Cyrillic)	Federation	r			
Selig UK	POLYSEAL	UK	22-Jul-1992		22-Apr-1994	1505561
Limited						

CH\1379629.3

RECORDED: 07/12/2012